

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)
)
 DAVID J. VOACOLO)
 44 Elkton Street)
 Hamilton, New Jersey 08619,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE)
 ASSOCIATION)
 3900 Wisconsin Avenue, NW)
 Washington, DC 20016-2892,)
)
 and)
)
 FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY)
 400 7th Street, SW)
 Washington, DC 20219,)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
 TREASURY)
 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
 Washington, DC 20220,)
)
 Defendants.)
)

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01324-RC

**MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION AND FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY**

Defendants Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”) and Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA” or the “Conservator”), as Conservator for Fannie Mae, hereby move to dismiss the Complaint in its entirety for the reasons set forth in Fannie Mae and FHFA’s Memorandum in Support, filed contemporaneously herewith.

Dated: September 20, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Howard N. Cayne
Howard N. Cayne (D.C. Bar # 331306)
Asim Varma (D.C. Bar # 426364)
David B. Bergman (D.C. Bar # 435392)
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Housing
Finance Agency*

/s/ Jeffrey W. Kilduff
Jeffrey W. Kilduff (D.C. Bar # 426632)
Michael J. Walsh, Jr. (D.C. Bar # 483296)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
jkilduff@omm.com
mwalsh@omm.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal National
Mortgage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Conservatorships 2

 B. The PSPAs and the Third Amendment 3

 C. The Instant Action 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE APA DOES NOT APPLY TO FANNIE MAE OR FHFA AS CONSERVATOR,
 AND EVEN IF IT DID, THE APA DOES NOT PERMIT CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES
 AND SECTION 4617(F) OF HERA FORECLOSES ANY ALTERNATIVE RELIEF ... 5

 A. The Conservator and Fannie Mae Are Not Subject to the APA 5

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Seek Damages Under the APA 6

 C. HERA Forecloses Any Alternative Relief Plaintiff Might Be Seeking 7

II. THE CONSERVATOR HAS SUCCEEDED TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS 10

III. THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS PLAINTIFF FROM
 PROSECUTING THIS ACTION 15

IV. TO THE EXTENT PLAINTIFF IS ATTEMPTING TO ALLEGE CONSTITUTIONAL
 CLAIMS, THOSE CLAIMS ALSO FAIL 18

 A. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction over Constitutional Claims Seeking Damages in
 Excess of \$10,000 18

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Have a Cognizable Property Interest 19

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged an Illegal Exaction 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerolineas Argentina v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Ambase Corp. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 794 (2004)	18
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007)	18
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Budik v. United States</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 17
* <i>Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	6
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	7

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)21

Ernst & Young Ltd. v. Quinn,
No. CIV. A. 09-CV-1164JCH, 2009 WL 3571573 (D. Conn. Oct. 26, 2009)14

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) *aff'd sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps.
Ret. Sys. v. FHFA*, 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. May 5, 2011)10, 12, 14

Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Shamoon,
922 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....6, 18

In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep't,
68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....8, 12, 14

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....19

Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)6

Hanson v. FDIC,
113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997)9

Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,
742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)11

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012).....5, 18

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....13

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)13

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10, 11, 12

Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Phillips,
108 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (M.D. Ga. 2000)6

Leon Cty., Fla. v. FHFA,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)8

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....19

Massachusetts v. FHFA,
54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)8

Millican v. United States,
No. 05-1330C, 2006 WL 5640829 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 24, 2006)6

Nat’l Trust for Historic Preserv. in U.S. v. FDIC,
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)9

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....21

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....18

Pa. Co. for Ins. v. Cox,
23 Del. Ch. 193 (1938)20

Pagliariara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
No. 1:16-cv-337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016)1, 15

* *Perry Capital, LLC v. Lew*,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

Piszel v. United States,
No. 15-5100, 2016 WL 4394602 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 2016)21

Protas v. Cavanagh,
No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012)13

* *Robinson v. FHFA*,
2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016)1, 8, 9

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....15, 16, 18

Stone v. United States,
683 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1982)19

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....15, 16

<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Waters v. Rumsfeld</i> , 320 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)	21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	12
12 U.S.C. § 1716 <i>et seq.</i>	12
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	7, 9
12 U.S.C. § 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)(A)	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	12, 16, 19
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 3, 10, 14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	18
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (July 30, 2008)	1
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10(a).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fannie Mae Bylaws Section 1.05 (http://goo.gl/8md6Ru)	12
Fannie Mae, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 8, 2012), http://goo.gl/bGLVXz	4
Freddie Mac, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 7, 2012), http://goo.gl/2dbgey	4
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
